

ITEM NO.10A  
(Mentioning)

COURT NO.10

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 10 in

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7553/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 21/01/2008 in CWP No.10611/ 2004 of the  
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

EROS CITY DEVELOPERS PVT. LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions)

Date: 23/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhimanyu Tiwari,Adv.  
Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi,Adv.  
Mr. Mikeshe Kr. Singh,Adv.  
Ms. Chaitali Y. Dhinoja,Adv.  
Ms. Filza Moonis,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Vidhi Goel,Adv.  
Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan,Adv.  
Ms. Bhumika,Adv.  
  
Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad,Adv.  
  
Ms. Naresh Bakshi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Pending disposal of the special leave petition, as the respondent No.1 has agreed, we permit the petitioner to use/utilize the land forming the subject matter for the present special leave petition admeasuring 129 Kanals 14 Marlas, situated at Village Lakarpur, Tehsil and District Faridabad, Haryana for the purposes of the 28th Surajkund Crafts Mela beginning from 1.2.2014 to 15.2.2014.

However, we make it clear that the permission granted by us today shall not stand in the way of deciding the special leave petition on merits and this will not give them any right so far as the special leave petition is concerned.

It is also made clear that after 17 days automatically this permission shall stand withdrawn. I.A.No.10/2014 is disposed of accordingly.

(A.S. BISHT)  
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER