

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. No. 13 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 7553/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated
21/01/2008 in CWP No. 10611/2004 passed by the High Court Of
Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

STATE OF HARYANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

EROS CITY DEVELOPERS PVT.LTD.& ORS.
(For directions)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27588/2008

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in refiling SLP and appln.(s) for
c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date : 21/01/2015 These application/petition were called
on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta,ASG
Mr. Arun Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Parveen Kumar, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain,Adv.

For Petitioner(s)/ Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad,Adv.
Respondent(s)

For Respondent(s) Mfr. Akhil Sibal, Adv.
Ms. Malini Sud, Adv.
Ms. Vidhi Goel, Adv.
Ms. Bhumika Menan, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Chhindra, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan,Adv.

Ms. Naresh Bakshi,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No. 13 In SLP(C) No. 7553/2008

As agreed by the Respondent No.1, pending disposal of the special leave petition(s), we permit the petitioner to use/utilize the land forming the subject matter of the present special leave petition(s) admeasuring 129 Kanals 14 Marlas, situated at Village Lakarpur, Tehsil and District Faridabad, Haryana for the purpose of the 29th Surajkund Crafts Mela beginning from 01.02.2015 to 15.02.2015.

However, we make it clear that the permission granted by us today shall not stand in the way of deciding the special leave petition(s) on merits and this will not give them any right so far as the special leave petition(s) are concerned.

It is also made clear that after 15.02.2015 this permission shall automatically stand withdrawn.

I.A. No. 13 is disposed of accordingly.

Reply affidavit in the special leave petition(s) be filed in four weeks, time.

List thereafter.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Asstt. Registrar