

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.7

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 7553/2008  
(ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 21/01/2008  
IN CWP NO. 10611/2004 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA  
AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

EROS CITY DEVELOPERS PVT.LTD. & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)  
(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR DIRECTIONS AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND  
PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES AND PERMISSION TO PLACE  
ADDL. DOCUMENTS ON RECORD AND SEEKING PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS AND INTERIM RELIEF AND OFFICE REPORT)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 27588/2008  
(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING SLP AND APPLN. (S) FOR C/DELAY  
IN REFILEING SLP AND OFFICE REPORT)

Date : 12/01/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s)

SLP(C) 7553/08

Mr. Arun Bhardwaj, AAG  
Mr. Jai Wadhwa, Adv.  
Mr. Ronak Karanpuria, Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

SLP(C) 27588/08 & rr  
in SLP(C) 7553/08

Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Akhil Sibal, Adv.  
Ms. Malini Sud, Adv.  
Ms. Vidhi Goel, Adv.  
Ms. Priya Deep, Adv.  
Ms. Sagun, Adv.  
Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, Adv.

Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. NO.14 IN SLP(C) NO.7553 OF 2008

As agreed by the Respondent No.1, we permit the petitioner to use/utilize the land forming the subject matter of the present Special Leave Petition admeasuring 129 Kanals 14 Marlas situated at Village Lakarpur, Tehsil and District Faridabad, Haryana for the purposes of the 30<sup>th</sup> Surajkund Crafts Mela beginning from 1<sup>st</sup> February, 2016 to 15<sup>th</sup> February, 2016. However, we make it clear that the permission granted by this Court is without prejudice to the rights of the parties in the Special Leave Petition.

It is also made clear that after 15<sup>th</sup> February, 2016 this permission shall automatically stand withdrawn,if the judgment in the Special Leave Petition is not pronounced.

I.A. NO.14 is disposed of in the above terms.

SLP(C) NO.7553/2008 AND SLP(C) NO.27588/2008

Delay condoned in filing and refiling Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.27588 of 2008.

Exemption from filing O.T. is granted.

Permission to file lengthy list of dates and to place/file additional documents on record is granted.

Heard the learned counsels for the parties at length.

Hearing concluded.

Judgment reserved.

[VINOD LAKHINA]  
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]  
COURT MASTER